Purchase Mandate by way of Market Purchases made equally out of profits and capital, and
cancelled;

  (b) the purchase or acquisition of 35,690,553 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share
Purchase Mandate by way of Market Purchases made equally out of profits and capital, and held
in treasury;

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

7

  (c) the purchase or acquisition of 35,690,553 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share
Purchase Mandate by way of Off-Market Purchases made equally out of profits and capital, and
cancelled;

  (d) the purchase or acquisition of 35,690,553 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share
Purchase Mandate by way of Off-Market Purchases made equally out of profits and capital, and
held in treasury; and

  (e) the purchase of acquisition of 35,690,553 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share
Purchase Mandate had occurred on January 1, 2016,

  the financial effects on the audited financial statements of the Group and the Company for the
financial year ended December 31, 2016 would have been as follows:

  Scenario 1(A)

  Market Purchases of up to a maximum of 2% made equally out of profits (1%) and capital
(1%) and cancelled

Group Company

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share Capital 565,572 504,362(1) 565,572 504,3 62(1)

Other Reserves (46,657) (46,657) (1,231) (1,231)

Accumulated Profi ts 5,384,897 5,323,688(1) 1,826,675 1,765,466(1)

5,903,812 5,781,3 93 2,391,016 2,268,597

Treasury Shares (8,725) (8,725) (8,725) (8,725)

5,895,087 5,772,6 68 2,382,291 2,259,872

Perpetual Securities 803,096 803,096 803,096 803,096

Non-controlling Interests 1,461,296 1,461,296 – –

Total Equity 8,159,479 8,037,060 3,185,387 3,062,968

Net Assets(2) 6,698,183 6,575,764 3,185,387 3,062,968

Current Assets 7,620,996 7,498,577 568,313 445,894

Current Liabilities 6,015,541 6,015,541 201,195 201,195

Total Borrowings 9,221,304 9,221,304 245,000 245,000

Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,879,312 1,756,8 93 386,670 264,251

Number of issued and
paid-up Shares 1,784, 527,694 1,748,837,141(3) 1,784, 527,694 1,748,837,141(3)

Weighted average number
of Shares 1,785,525,704 1,749,835,151 1,785,525,704 1,749,8 35,151

Net profi t attributable to
owners of the Company, less
distribution to holders of
perpetual securities 355,876 355,876 249,282 249,282

Financial Ratios

Basic EPS (cents)(4) 19.93 20.34 13.96 14.25

Net Asset Value per Share (S$) 3.75 3.76 1.79 1.75

Total Debt-to-Capitalisation
ratio(5) 0.53 0.53 0.0 7 0.07

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

8

  Notes:

  (1) The Market Purchases are computed based on the price of S$3.43 per Share which is equivalent to 105% of
the Average Closing Price of the Shares for the five consecutive market days on which the Shares were traded
on the SGX-ST immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

  (2) Net Assets attributable to owners of the Company and holders of perpetual securities.

  (3) 1,748,837,141 Shares are computed based on an additional 35,690,553 Shares purchased and cancelled.

  (4) Earnings per share is based on net profi t attributable to the owners of the Company, less distribution to
holders of perpetual securities.

  (5) Total Debt-to-Capitalisation ratio means the ratio of total borrowings to the total of borrowings and equity.

  Scenario 1(B)

  Market Purchases of up to a maximum of 2% made equally out of profits (1%) and capital
(1%) and held as treasury shares

Group Company
Before Share

Purchase
After Share

Purchase
Before Share

Purchase
After Share

Purchase
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share Capital 565,572 565,572(1) 565,572 565,572(1)

Other Reserves (46,657) (46,657) (1,231) (1,231)

Accumulated Profi ts 5,384,897 5,384,897(1) 1,826,675 1,826,675(1)

5,903,812 5,903,812 2,391,016 2,391,016

Treasury Shares (8,725) (131,144) (8,725) (131,144)

5,895,087 5,772,668 2,382,291 2,259,872

Perpetual Securities 803,096 803,096 803,096 803,096

Non-controlling Interests 1,461,296 1,461,296 – –

Total Equity 8,159,479 8,037,060 3,185,387 3,062,968

Net Assets(2) 6,698,183 6,575,764 3,185,387 3,062,968

Current Assets 7,620,996 7,498,577 568,313 445,894

Current Liabilities 6,015,541 6,015,541 201,195 201,195

Total Borrowings 9,221,304 9,221,304 245,000 245,000

Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,879,312 1,756,893 386,670 264,251

Number of issued and
paid-up Shares 1,784, 527,694 1,748,837,141(3) 1,784, 527,694 1,748,837,141(3)

Weighted average number
of Shares 1,785,525,704 1,749,835,151 1,785,525,704 1,749,835,151

Net profi t attributable to
owners of the Company, less
distribution to holders of
perpetual securities 355,876 355,876 249,282 249,282

Financial Ratios

Basic EPS (cents)(4) 19.93 20.34 13.96 14.25

Net Asset Value per Share (S$) 3.75 3.76 1.79 1.75

Total Debt-to-Capitalisation
ratio(5) 0.53 0.53 0.0 7 0.07

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

9

  Notes:

  (1) The Market Purchases are computed based on the price of S$3.43 per Share which is equivalent to 105% of
the Average Closing Price of the Shares for the fi ve consecutive market days on which the Shares were traded
on the SGX-ST immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

  (2) Net Assets attributable to owners of the Company and holders of perpetual securities.

  (3) 1,748,837,141 Shares are computed based on an additional 35,690,553 Shares purchased and held as treasury
shares.

  (4) Earnings per share is based on net profi t attributable to the owners of the Company, less distribution to
holders of perpetual securities.

  (5) Total Debt-to-Capitalisation ratio means the ratio of total borrowings to the total of borrowings and equity.

  Scenario 1(C)

  Off-Market Purchases of up to a maximum of 2% made equally out of profits (1%) and
capital (1%) and cancelled

Group Company
Before Share

Purchase
After Share

Purchase
Before Share

Purchase
After Share

Purchase
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share Capital 565,572 501,507(1) 565,572 501,507(1)

Other Reserves (46,657) (46,657) (1,231) (1,231)

Accumulated Profi ts 5,384,897 5,320,833(1) 1,826,675 1,762,611(1)

5,903,812 5,775,683 2,391,016 2,262,887

Treasury Shares (8,725) (8,725) (8,725) (8,725)

5,895,087 5,766,958 2,382,291 2,254,162

Perpetual Securities 803,096 803,096 803,096 803,096

Non-controlling Interests 1,461,296 1,461,296 – –

Total Equity 8,159,479 8,031,350 3,185,387 3,057,258

Net Assets(2) 6,698,183 6,570,054 3,185,387 3,057,258

Current Assets 7,620,996 7,492,867 568,313 440,184

Current Liabilities 6,015,541 6,015,541 201,195 201,195

Total Borrowings 9,221,304 9,221,304 245,000 245,000

Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,879,312 1,751,183 386,670 258,541

Number of issued and
paid-up Shares 1,784, 527,694 1,748,837,141(3) 1,784, 527,694 1,748,837,141(3)

Weighted average number
of Shares 1,785,525,704 1,749,8 35,151 1,785,525,704 1,749,835,151

Net profi t attributable to
owners of the Company, less
distribution to holders of
perpetual securities 355,876 355,876 249,282 249,282

Financial Ratios

Basic EPS (cents)(4) 19.93 20.34 13.96 14.25

Net Asset Value per Share (S$) 3.75 3.76 1.79 1.75

Total Debt-to-Capitalisation
ratio(5) 0.53 0.53 0.0 7 0.07

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

10

  Notes:

  (1) The Off-Market Purchases are computed based on the price of S$3.59 per Share which is equivalent to 110%
of the Average Closing Price of the Shares for the fi ve consecutive market days on which the Shares were
traded on the SGX-ST immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

  (2) Net Assets attributable to owners of the Company and holders of perpetual securities.

  (3) 1,748,837,141 Shares are computed based on an additional 35,690,553 Shares purchased and cancelled.

  (4) Earnings per share is based on net profi t attributable to the owners of the Company, less distribution to
holders of perpetual securities.

  (5) Total Debt-to-Capitalisation ratio means the ratio of total borrowings to the total of borrowings and equity.

  Scenario 1(D)

  Off-Market Purchases of up to a maximum of 2% made equally out of profits (1%) and
capital (1%) and held as treasury shares

Group Company
Before Share

Purchase
After Share

Purchase
Before Share

Purchase
After Share

Purchase
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share Capital 565,572 565,572(1) 565,572 565,572(1)

Other Reserves (46,657) (46,657) (1,231) (1,231)

Accumulated Profi ts 5,384,897 5,384,897(1) 1,826,675 1,826,675(1)

5,903,812 5,903,812 2,391,016 2,391,016

Treasury Shares (8,725) (136,854) (8,725) (136,854)

5,895,087 5,766,958 2,382,291 2,254,162

Perpetual Securities 803,096 803,096 803,096 803,096

Non-controlling Interests 1,461,296 1,461,296 – –

Total Equity 8,159,479 8,031,350 3,185,387 3,057,258

Net Assets(2) 6,698,183 6,570,054 3,185,387 3,057,258

Current Assets 7,620,996 7,492,867 568,313 440,184

Current Liabilities 6,015,541 6,015,541 201,195 201,195

Total Borrowings 9,221,304 9,221,304 245,000 245,000

Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,879,312 1,751,183 386,670 258,541

Number of issued and paid-up
Shares 1,784, 527,694 1,748,837,141(3) 1,784, 527,694 1,748,837,141(3)

Weighted average number of
Shares 1,785,525,704 1,749,8 35,151 1,785,525,704 1,749,835,151

Net profi t attributable to
owners of the Company, less
distribution to holders of
perpetual securities 355,876 355,876 249,282 249,282

Fina ncial Ratios

Basic EPS (cents)(4) 19.93 20.34 13.96 14.25

Net Asset Value per Share (S$) 3.75 3.76 1.79 1.75

Total Debt-to-Capitalisation
ratio(5) 0.53 0.53 0.0 7 0.07

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

11

  Notes:

  (1) The Off-Market Purchases are computed based on the price of S$3.59 per Share which is equivalent to 110%
of the Average Closing Price of the Shares for the fi ve consecutive market days on which the Shares were
traded on the SGX-ST immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

  (2) Net Assets attributable to owners of the Company and holders of perpetual securities.